

City of Newburgh Council Work Session Sesion de trabajo del Concejal de la Ciudad de Newburgh April 27, 2020 6:00 PM

Engineering/Ingeniería

PIN# 8005.26 Broadway Pedestrian & Traffic Signal Improvements
 Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement with WSP USA, Inc. for professional engineering services for the Broadway Pedestrian and Traffic Signal Improvements Project (PIN# 8005.26) in the amount of \$423.100.00

Finance/Finanza

2. 2020 Police & Fire Overtime Budget Adjustment

Resolution amending Resolution No: 288-2019, the 2020 Budget for the City of Newburgh, New York to adjust funds between Police and Fire overtime

Planning and Economic Development/Planificación y Desarrollo Económico

3. 82 Clinton Street - grantee amendment

Resolution authorizing the amendment of a Grantee on a deed for real property known as 82 Clinton Street (Section 10, Block 1, Lot 20)

Grants/Contracts/Agreements / Becas /Contratos/Convenios

4. 2020 Port Security Grant \$25,000

Resolution authorizing the City Manager to apply for and accept if awarded a Department of Homeland Security 2020 Port Security Grant in an amount not to exceed \$25,000.00 with no City match required

5. Newburgh Warming Center - License Agreement Extension

Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute an extension to the agreement with the Newburgh Ministry, Inc. to continue a warming center at 104 South Lander Street through August 31, 2020

6. BJA FY 2020 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding

Resolution authorizing the City Manager to apply for and accept a United States Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Assistance 2020 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program Grant in the amount of \$99,194.00 with no City match

Executive Session/ Sesión Ejecutiva

7. Proposed, pending, or current litigation

RESOLUTION NO.: _____ - 2020

OF

APRIL 27, 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH WSP USA, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE BROADWAY PEDESTRIAN AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (PIN# 8005.26) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$423,100.00

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 124-2019 of May 28, 2019, the City Council of the City of Newburgh authorized the City Manager to execute a Master Federal-aid Local Project Agreement with the New York State Department of Transportation to fund the preliminary engineering, final design and right-of-way incidentals phases for the Broadway Pedestrian and Traffic Signal Improvements Project (PIN# 8005.26) (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Newburgh has proceeded with the RFQ process for selecting a design consultant in accordance with the Federal Aid process and wishes to accept a proposal and execute an agreement with WSP USA, Inc. for engineering services related to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the proposal includes preliminary design, right-of-way incidentals, final design and construction inspection and support consistent with the requirements of the New York State Department of Transportation and federal regulatory agencies for federal-aid local projects; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the services in the amount of \$423,100.00 shall be derived from NYSDOT/Federal Aid Reimbursement of up to 80% with 20% matching funds derived from the City's OCTC TIP Reserve Fund as per Resolution No. 136-2018 of May 29, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the annexed proposal and has determined that approving the contract for such work would be in the best interests of the City of Newburgh;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Newburgh, New York that the City Manager be and he is hereby authorized to accept a proposal and execute an agreement with WSP USA, Inc. for professional engineering services related to the Broadway Pedestrian and Traffic Signal Improvements Project (PIN# 8005.26) in the amount of \$423,100.00.

RESOLUTION NO.: _____ - 2020

OF

APRIL 27, 2020

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO: 288-2019, THE 2020 BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF NEWBURGH, NEW YORK TO ADJUST FUNDS BETWEEN POLICE AND FIRE OVERTIME

WHEREAS, the combined public safety overtime is within amounts appropriated in the 2020 Budget but a re-allocation between police and fire is necessary to continue to track the annual expense as a whole; the same being in the best interest of the City of Newburgh;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Newburgh that Resolution No.: 288-2019, the 2020 Budget of the City of Newburgh, is hereby amended as follows:

	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Increase</u>
A.3412.0103.0001	\$ 9,221.11	
A.3412.0108	\$ 625.00	
A.3120.0103.0001	\$ 8,228.97	
A.3120.0109	\$11,908.33	
A.3120.0111	\$ 8,750.00	
A.3120.0113	\$21,877.29	
A.3120.0103	\$31,636.81	
A.3412.0103		\$ <u>92,247.51</u>
TOTAL:	\$92,247.51	\$92,247.51

RESULUTION NO.: - 202	RESOLUTION NO.:			2020
-----------------------	-----------------	--	--	------

OF

APRIL 27, 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT OF A GRANTEE ON A DEED FOR REAL PROPERTY KNOWN AS 82 CLINTON STREET (SECTION 10, BLOCK 1, LOT 20)

WHEREAS, by Resolution No.: 76-2020, the City Council authorized the sale of the premises located at 82 Clinton Street, being more accurately described as Section 10, Block 1, Lot 20 on the official tax map of the City of Newburgh to Anthony White; and

WHEREAS, Mr. White has requested that his wife Karon I. Melvin-White be added to the deed; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined that authorizing the amendment to the grantee would be in the best interests of the City of Newburgh;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Newburgh, New York that the City Manager be and he is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver a quitclaim deed to Anthony White and Karon I. Melvin-White, upon receipt of the purchase price by money order, good certified or bank check for the purchase of real property known as 82 Clinton Street, being more accurately described as Section 10, Block 1, Lot 20.

	RESOLUTION N	O.:	- 2020
--	--------------	-----	--------

OF

APRIL 27, 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT IF AWARDED A DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 2020 PORT SECURITY GRANT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$25,000.00 WITH NO CITY MATCH REQUIRED

WHEREAS, the City of Newburgh Fire Department wishes to apply for a Department of Homeland Security 2020 Port Security Grant in an amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand (\$25,000.00) Dollars; and

WHEREAS, such grant funds, if awarded, shall be used for electronic equipment for the Fire Boat to maintain compliance with United States Coast Guard requirements; and

WHEREAS, no City matching funds or in-kind services are required; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined that applying for such grant funds would be in the best interests of the City of Newburgh, and the safety of its firefighters and residents alike;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Newburgh, New York, that the City Manager be and he is hereby authorized to apply for and accept if awarded a Department of Homeland Security 2020 Port Security Grant in an amount not to exceed \$25,000.00 for the City of Newburgh Fire Department with no City match required; and to execute all such further contracts and documentation and take such further actions as may be appropriate and necessary to accept such grant and administer the purchases funded thereby.

RESOLUTION NO.: ____ - 2020

OF

APRIL 27, 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN EXTENSION TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE NEWBURGH MINISTRY, INC. TO CONTINUE A WARMING CENTER AT 104 SOUTH LANDER STREET THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2020

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 273-2019 of October 28, 2019, the City Council of the City of Newburgh authorized the City Manager to enter into an agreement with The Newburgh Ministry, Inc. to establish an overnight warming center at 104 South Lander Street; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement began on November 18, 2019 and expires on April 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the enormous beneficial impact that the Newburgh Ministry, Inc. and the operation of the warming center has had on the City of Newburgh by providing overnight shelter to homeless persons during the cold weather season; and

WHEREAS, due to state of emergency from the novel corona virus (COVID-19) pandemic, the City finds that extending the term of the Agreement until August 31, 2020 to allow the Newburgh Ministry, Inc. additional time to locate and identify permanent housing placement for those occupying the warming center is in the best interest of the public health and safety of City of Newburgh, its residents and stakeholders;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Newburgh, New York that the City Manager be and he is hereby authorized to execute an extension agreement with the Newburgh Ministry, Inc. in substantially the same form as annexed hereto with other provisions as Corporation Counsel may require.

EXTENSION AGREEMENT

	THIS EXTENSION AGREEMENT ("Ex	tension") made as of this — day of
_		City of Newburgh, a New York municipal
	WITNESS	ETH:
_	WHEREAS, on November 18, 2019, the Conent for the administration, operation, and rebuilding located at 104 South Lander Street, N	City and the Newburgh Ministry executed an management of an overnight warming center
	WHEREAS, the Agreement terminates on A	pril 30, 2020; and
2020 fo	WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the purpose of identifying permanent hous	
conside follows	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of eration, the receipt and sufficiency of which as:	-
	The term set forth in Paragraph 3 of the Ag ("Extension Term"). All other terms and conditions set forth in	
in dup	effect during the Extension Term. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Landlord as licate as of the day and year first above writter	·
CITY	OF NEWBURGH	THE NEWBURGH MINISTRY, INC.
By:		By:
Name: Its:	Joseph P. Donat City Manager	Name: Colin Jarvis Its:

Per Resolution No.:

RESOLUTION NO.: _____ - 2020

OF

APRIL 27, 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT A UNITED STATES DEPARMENT OF JUSTICE BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE 2020 CORONAVIRUS EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING PROGRAM GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$99,194.00 WITH NO CITY MATCH

WHEREAS, the City of Newburgh Police Department as an eligible unit of local government under the FY 2019 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program is eligible for funding under the FY 2020 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding ("CESF") Program for the period January 20, 2020 through January 19, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the CESF Program provides funding for preventing, preparing for, and responding to the coronavirus; and

WHEREAS, funding is allocated in the amount of \$99,194.00 for overtime, equipment and supplies, including personal protective equipment, hiring, training, and travel expenses related to the distribution of resources to impacted areas; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined that applying for and accepting such funding is in the best interests of the City of Newburgh and for the safety of City of Newburgh Police Officers;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Newburgh, New York that the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to apply for and accept a United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance 2020 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program Grant in the amount of \$99,194.00, with no City match; and to execute all such further contracts and documentation and take such further actions as may be appropriate and necessary to accept such grant and administer the programs funded thereby.